

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Claire Good
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 844 5998
EMAIL ADDRESS:	Claire.good@notts.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	06/01/2022
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2022.006

TITLE: Variation to CCTV Contract for Safer Streets Work

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

In May 2021 a new contract was put in place with Central Security Systems to undertake the ongoing supply and fit of CCTV units in relation to the Home Office Safer Streets funding awarded to the PCC (see Decision record 2021.023 and 2021.073). The contract runs from 1st May 2021 to 31st March 2022 and is currently for a total value of £36,000.

Due to the success of the Safer Streets work, the PCC is now asked to approve a variation to the contract with Central Security Systems via a single tender award to include an additional £20,000 for spend between 10th January 2022 and 31st March 2022. This would be funded via the Safer Streets Home Office funding.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

In 2020/21 the PCC asked for quotes from a number of organisations to provide CCTV for the Newark Safer Streets project funded by the Home Office. Only 2 quotes were returned and it was decided to go with Central Security Systems.

Due to the success of the Safer Streets project in Newark and the receipt of new Safer Streets Home Office funding for other geographic areas a new STA contract was awarded to Central Security Systems for an initial value of £24,000 for work in 2021/22. This contract was later varied by £12,000 making the total contract value £36,000.

The project has proved incredibly popular and there is more demand for the CCTV work than the current contract can manage. In order to manage this demand a further £20,000 of Home Office Safer Streets funding has been earmarked for CCTV and therefore it is requested that the Central Security Systems CCTV contract be varied via a single tender award by £20,000 making the total contract value for 2021/22 £56,000. This single tender award is requested to ensure continuity of service as well as due to the fact the Home Office funding has to be spent by the end of March 2022 there is limited time to explore other procurement options.

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

Legal advice has been sought and it has been advised that this variation is permissible as the contract value is below the threshold for goods and services of 3189,330 pursuant to the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the additional service is only required to Home Office funding which has to be spent prior to 31st March 2022.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION						
The additional £20,000 is in budget will be funded by 2021/22 Safer Streets Home Office funding.						
Signature: Chief Finance Officer	Mehrber					
Date:	14/01/2022					
Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**		Yes		No	\boxtimes	
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**						
DECISION:						
The PCC is asked to approve a variation to the contract with Central Security Systems via a single tender award to include an additional £20,000 for spend between 10 th January 2022 and 31 st March 2022. This would be funded via the Safer Streets Home Office funding.						
OFFICER APPROVAL:						
taken into account in the	about the proposal and confirm that the approne preparation of this report. I am satisfied the dot to the Police and Crime Commissioner.					
Signature: Chief Executive						
Date:	14/01/2022					

^{**} See guidance on non-public information

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

25/01/2022

DECLARATION:	
decision in compliance with	any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police Any interests are indicated below: approval
Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	Caroline Henry

Date:

^{**} See guidance on non-public information